

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN ANTHONY BUTLER,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KATHERINE D. HAYES
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
katherine.hayes@oag.texas.gov

ADRIENNE McFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
A. Capital crime, indictment, and assessment of competency.....	2
B. Evidence at trial.....	3
C. Evidence at punishment	5
1. The State's case	5
2. The defense's case	11
II. Procedural Background and Disposition of Butler's IATC Claim.....	13
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Fifth Circuit Properly Denied a COA on Butler's Procedurally Defaulted IATC Claim Regarding Competency	18
II. The Fifth Circuit Properly Denied a COA on Butler's Procedurally Defaulted IATC Claim Regarding Mitigation.	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	14, 16
<i>Day v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	21
<i>Garza v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Gregory v. Thaler</i> , 601 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Guevara v. Stephens</i> , 577 F. App'x 364 (5th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	23
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	19
<i>Nixon v. Epps</i> , 405 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Pipitone v. Biometrix, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	22, 23
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Sorto v. Davis</i> , 672 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	1, 17
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 609 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2010).....	26, 27

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A)	19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a).....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 46.06, § 1A.....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 10	18, 19
